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DOCKET NO. 980897-TI INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST LEAST COST ROUTING D/B/A LONG 
DISTANCE CHARGES, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25 -4. 118 , 
F. A. C., INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION. 

qf- OD7~ -AS 

Attached is an ORDER APPROYING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT, with 
attachments, to be issued in the above-referenced docket . (Number 
of pages i n order - 5) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Least Cost 
Routing d/b/a Long Distance 
Charges f or violation of Rule 
2~-4.118 , F.~.C., Interexchange 
Carrier Selection . 

DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0072-AS-TI 
ISSUED : January 8, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

J ULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR. 

ORQER APPROVING OFFER OE SETILB~ 

BY THE COMM ISSION : 

Least Cost Routing d/b/a Long Distance Charges, Certificate 
Number 44 02 , is a provider of interexchange telecommunications 
service and was certificated on Febru1ry 27 , 1996. As a provider 
of interexchange telecommunications service in Florida , Least Cost 
Routing d/b/a Long Distance Charges (LDC) is subject to the rules 
and regulations of this Conunission. 

For the period March 26 , 1996, through July 15, 1998, this 
Commission received 279 complaints against LDC. At least 68 of 
these were determined to be apparent unauthorized carrier change 
(slamming) infractions in violation of Rule 25-4 . 118, Florida 
Administrative Code . Based on the number of complaints received 
and the number of apparent slamming violations, we issued Order No . 
PSC-98-1205-SC-TI, on September 9, 1998 , requiring LDC to show 
cause by September 30, 1998, why it should not have Certifi cate 
Number 4402 canceled or be fined $680 , 000 for 68 apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4 . 118 , Florida Administrative Code . 
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After the show cause order was issued, LDC initiated 
settlement discussions with PSC stdff. On November 10 , 1998, LDC 
submitted a proposal to settle the case. 

SETTLEMENT 

The settlement offer is attached and incorporated herein as 
Attachment A. In the offer , LDC agrees to the following: 

(1) LDC will not market its services in Florida for a 
period of at least three years from the date that 
this settlement of fer has been agreed to by the 
Commission . 

(2) LDC will not resume its marketing efforts 
thereafter in the state of Florida until such 
marketing methods which LDC propose«J t o utilize 
have been approved by our staff . 

(3) LDC will resolve all current and future consumer 
complaints associated with its past marketing 
practices in a timely manner. 

C 4 ) LDC will make a contributic n of $70 , 000 to the 
General Revenue Fund of the State of Florida, with 
no admission o f liability or wrongdoing . 

We believe LDC's proposal to stop marketing its services in 
Florida for a period of at least three year s will allow LDC an 
opportunity to evaluate its current marketing techniques and make 
necessary revisions to reduce consumer complaints . We believe that 
obtaining prior approval of future marketing methods will result in 
fewer consumer complaints should LDC decide to resume marketing in 
Florida . We also believe that LDC should continue to respond to 
complaints in a timely manner . Considering these fact o rs , as well 
as the $70,000 contribution by LDC, we believe the terms of the 
se ttlement agreement to be fair and reasonable . 

As a certificated telecommunications company, LDC is required 
to continue to adhere to the rules of the Florida Public Se rvice 
Commission. 
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Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Conunission that the 
offer of settlement dated November 10, 1998, by Least Cost Routing , 
Inc. d/b/a Long Distance Charges is hereby approved . It is further 

ORDERED that Least Cost Routing d/b/ a Long Distance Charges 
shall remit $70,000 within five days of this Order becoming final. 
The voluntary contribution shall be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller f or deposit in the State General Revenue Fund, pursuant 
to Section 364 . 285(1), Florida Statutes . When the $70,000 
contribution is received, this docket may be closed 
administratively . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Conunission this .a!.h 
day of January, l.i2.2. . 

( S E A L ) 

JAM 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 569(1) , Florida Statutes , t o notify parties o f any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all r equests for an admi nistrative 
hearing or judicial review wil l be granted o r r esult in t he relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s fi nal action 
i n this matter may request : 1 ) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Di r ect or, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
t his order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22. 060 , Flo rida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supr eme 
Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility o r the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a wa ter and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice o f appeal wi th the Director , 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy o f the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 
filing must be completed within thirty '30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9 .1 10, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 . 900(a ) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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November I 0, 1998 

Ms. Cathy Bede•l 
Florida Publio Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta1t•hassee FL 32399 
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Rei Docbt No. 980897-TI 

Dear Ms. Bedell: 
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Lons Disunce Charges (•LDC•) received your Jetter dlled November 4, l 99'i.-:. LDe 
accept• the condition that no markedq be doae in Florida for the next three (3) years~ 
return for a sealemeat of Seventy Thou.und Dollln ($70,000). Al LDC believes you are 
aware, LDC stopped marbtins in lune 1998 ad bu no plans to begin marketing again. 
If after three years LDC sbouJd decide to coasider marUl:iDa in F1orida, LDC will firs& 
seek written approval from the Florida Public Service Commiuim. 

With regard co the ocher iuue you raiJod in your Jetter LOC believes that all complaints 
have been fblly resolved either throusb a re-rati:"'lg of the phone bill or a complete and full 
refimd. LOC undenlada dw since LDC ltopped markcdq in Juno 1998 it will take a 
few months for the complaimt to lhow any sipificant decrease. tiowever LDC' s 
customer savice depanmem hu alrady abown a dramatic decreuo. In a rcpon LDC 
received from tho Florida PSC dllod November 9, 1998 LDC hH no unresotved 
complaints. Two of the cmria OD die report do aoc belong to LDC bul l'l&hcr to Lea&& 
Cost RDuting of Clearwlter Florida. LDC bu and will continue co recdfy any and all 
complaints from Florida COll:IUJDel'I. 

Please adviJo to whom tile ~ ahouJd be made out md when the sealemem document 
will be available for 111 to tip. The check is 1vailable upon roques& by the Florida PSC. 

LDC appreciatea she Florida PSC willinpeu to wort with LDC to gel this problem 
resotved. 




